Technical Data
PG7000™ Series
Piston Gauges
 Reference level pressure standards
The piston gauge’s fundamental operating
principle and excellent long term stability have
made it an indispensable tool in high accuracy
pressure metrology. As accuracy levels increase,

All Others Simple free deformation
15   Fluke Calibration     PG7000™ Series Piston Gauges
Ranges and technical characteristics
Ranges for gas operated piston-cylinders for PG7102 and PG7601
Designator Pressure to
mass (/kg)
Minimum pressure Maximum pressure
PG7102/7601
(piston only)
PG7102
(piston and bell)
PG7601
(piston and bell)
35 kg (77 lb) 40 kg (88 lb) 45 kg (99 lb) 55 kg (121 lb)
(kPa) (psi) (kPa) (psi) (kPa) (psi) (kPa) (psi) (kPa) (psi) (kPa) (psi) (kPa) (psi)
PC-7100/7600-10-L 10 kPa 4 0.6 12 1.7 7 1 350 50 400 60 450 65 550 80
PC-7100/7600-10, TC 10 kPa 5 0.7 13 2.0 8 1.2 350 50 400 60 450 65 550 80
PC-7100/7600-20 20 kPa 8 1.2 24 3.5 14 2.0 700 100 800 120 900 130 1 100 160
PC-7100/7600-50 50 kPa 10 1.5 50 7.5 25 3.7 1 750 250 2 000 300 2 250 325 2 750 400
PC-7100/7600-100 100 kPa 20 2.9 100 14.5 50 7.25 3 500 500 4 000 600 4 500 650 5 550 800
PC-7100/7600-200 200 kPa 40 5.8 200 29.0 100 14.5 7 000 1 000 8 000 1 200 9 000 1 300 11 000 1 600
Optimal performance starts with the piston and mass bell loaded. PG7601 only accepts a maximum 35 kg mass set (MS-7001-35), or 38 kg if using the Automated
Mass Handler, AMH-38 (MS-AMH-38).
Technical characteristics for gas operated piston-cylinders for PG7102 and PG7601
Designator Nominal diameter Nominal area Piston assembly mass Piston material Cylinder material Mounting system
PC-7100/7600-10-L 35 mm (1.3 in) 980 mm2  (1.5 in2) 400 g (14 oz) Tungsten carbide Tungsten carbide Simple free deformation
PC-7100/7600-10, TC 35 mm (1.3 in) 980 mm2  (1.5 in2) 500 g (18 oz) Tungsten carbide Tungsten carbide Simple free deformation
PC-7100/7600-20 25 mm (1 in) 500 mm2  (.8 in2) 400 g (14 oz) Tungsten carbide Tungsten carbide Simple free deformation
PC-7100/7600-50 16 mm (.6 in) 196 mm2  (.3 in2) 200 g (7 oz) Tungsten carbide Tungsten carbide Negative free deformation
PC-7100/7600-100 11 mm (.4 in) 100 mm2  (.2 in2) 200 g (7 oz) Tungsten carbide Tungsten carbide Negative free deformation
PC-7100/7600-200 8 mm (.3 in) 50 mm2  (.08 in2) 200 g (7 oz) Tungsten carbide Tungsten carbide Negative free deformation
Ranges for oil operated piston-cylinders for PG7302
Designator Pressure to
mass (/kg)
Minimum pressure Maximum pressure (depending on mass set)
Piston only Piston and bell 35 kg (77 lb) 40 kg (88 lb) 45 kg (99 lb) 55 kg (121 lb) 80 kg (176 lb) 100 kg (220 lb)
(kPa) (psi) (kPa) (psi) (MPa) (psi) (MPa) (psi) (MPa) (psi) (MPa) (psi) (MPa) (psi) (MPa) (psi)
PC-7300-100 100 kPa 20 3 100 15 3.5 500 4 600 4.5 650 5 725 8 1 150 10 1 450
PC-7300-200 200 kPa 40 5 200 29 7 1 000 8 1 200 9 1 300 11 1 600 16 2 300 20 2 900
PC-7300-500 500 kPa 100 15 500 73 17.5 2 500 20 3 000 22.5 3 250 27.5 4 000 40 5 800 50 7 250
PC-7300-1 1 MPa 200 30 1 000 145 35 5 000 40 6 000 45 6 500 55 8 000 80 11 500 100 14 500
PC-7300-2 2 MPa 400 60 2 000 290 70 10 000 80 12 000 90 13 000 110 16 000 160 23 000 200 29 000
PC-7300-5 5 MPa 1 000 145 5 000 725 175 25 000 200 30 000 225 32 500 275 40 000 400 58 000 500 72 500
Optimal performance starts with the piston and mass bell loaded.
Technical characteristics for oil operated piston-cylinders for PG7302
Designator Nominal diameter Nominal area Piston assembly mass Piston material Cylinder material Mounting system
PC-7300-100 11.2 mm (.4 in) 98.5 mm2  (.15 in2) 200 g (7 oz) Tungsten carbide Tungsten carbide Simple free deformation

1 kg
(2.2 lb)
0.5 kg
(1 lb)
0.2 kg
(.44 lb)
0.1 kg
(.22 lb)
Trim set
50 g to
0.1 g
(1.8 oz to
.003 oz)
Make up
mass1
MS-7001-35 35 kg (77 lb) — 5 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 [4.5 kg
(10 lb)]
0.22 (7 oz) 0.3 kg
(10.6 oz)
MS-7002-35 35 kg (77 lb) — 5 2 1 1 2 1 1 1
[4 kg (9 lb)]
0.2 (7 oz) 0.8 kg
(28 oz)
MS-7002-40 40 kg (88 lb) — 6 2 1 1 2 1 1 1
[4 kg (9 lb)]
0.2 (7 oz) 0.8 kg
(28 oz)
MS-7002-45 45 kg (99 lb) — 7 2 1 1 2 1 1 1
[4 kg (9 lb)]
0.2 (7 oz) 0.8 kg
(28 oz)
MS-7002-55 55 kg (121 lb) — 9 2 1 1 2 1 1 1
[4 kg (9 lb)]
0.2 (7 oz) 0.8 kg
(28 oz)
MS-7002-80 80 kg (176 lb) 6 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1
[4 kg (9 lb)]
0.2 (7 oz) 0.8 kg
(28 oz)
MS-7002-100 100 kg (220 lb) 8 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1
[4 kg (9 lb)]
0.2 (7 oz) 0.8 kg
(28 oz)
Note: The piston and the mass loading bell are not included in the mass set.  Piston-cylinders are ordered separately and the mass loading bell is delivered with the PG7000 platform.

Mass presentation tray, Dust cover, Calibration
report
Ordering information
Piston-cylinder module
Model
PC-7100/7600-10-L Gas P-C module
PC-7100/7600-10, TC Gas P-C module
PC-7100/7600-50 Gas P-C module
PC-7100/7600-200 Gas P-C module
PC-7300-100 Oil P-C module
PC-7300-200 Oil P-C module
PC-7300-500 Oil P-C module
PC-7300-2 Oil P-C module
PC-7300-5 Oil P-C module
Included
PVC “Bullet” case
Calibration report (consult DHI about converting existing Type 5000
piston-cylinders for use in a Type 7000 piston gauge.)